

No. 17-35105

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,**

V.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.**

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON**

**United States District Judge James L. Robart
Case No. 2:17-cv-00141-JLR**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AND ASISTA**

Counsel for Amici

Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel: (312) 660-1613
Email: croth@heartlandalliance.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The EO is Contrary to the Statute and the Regulations.....4

 A. The Authority Granted at 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) Must Be Read to Be Consistent with the Rest of the INA.5

 B. The EO Conflicts with Statute and Regulations in Multiple Respects.....6

 1. The EO is Contrary to Statute Governing Visas for Victims of Specified Criminal Offenses.8

 2. The EO is Contrary to Regulations and Statutes Governing Visas for Victims of Human Trafficking and Their Family Members. .9

 3. The EO is Contrary to Law Relating to Spouses of U.S. Citizens Under the K-3 Visa.10

 4. To the Extent that the EO Applies to Preclude Travel by Admitted Refugees and Asylees, It is Contrary to Regulation and International Treaty Obligations.12

II. The EO Lacks a Severability Clause, Nor Is It Apparent That the Drafter Would Wish to Partially Enforce the EO.15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Natural Resources v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Bustamonte v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	6
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
EO 4	
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).	6
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	3
<i>In re Sesay</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 431 (BIA 2011)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	14
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Lopez-Birrueta v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Matter of Reyes</i> , 910 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	16
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	20
<i>Rosario v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Sanchez v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	3
<i>Torres-Tristan v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K)(ii)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....	10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)9

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 5, 6, 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(o)(4).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(o)(7)(A).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(o)(7)(C)11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6).....9

Other Authorities

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 402.6-5(E)(1)9

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 402.6-6(G)(b)8

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 502.7-5(C)(7)(a).....10

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 28(1), July 28, 1951,
19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 15013

Dkt. 14, Emergency Mot. to Stay5

Donald F. McGahn II, Counsel to the President, Authoritative Guidance
on Executive Order Entitled “Protecting the Nation from Foreign
Terrorist Entry into the United States” (Feb. 1, 2017).7

Email, Daniel Renaud, Associate Director of Field Operations (Jan. 28,
2017)7

Executive Order #13,769 1, 7, 14, 17
